2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

EBITDA 35  38  43  49  56  60  62  65  68  70
EBIT  25   27   32   38   45   48   51   53   56   58
Effective Tax Rate 5% 5% 10% 10% 15% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16%
Taxed EBIT  23   25   29   34   38   41   43   45   47   49
Plus D&A  10   11   11   11   11   11   11   11   12   12
Less CapEx  (28)  (25)  (12)  (12)  (10)  (11)  (12)  (11)  (12)  (12)
Less change in OWC  (10)  0  (2) (5) (8) (5) (3) (3) (3) (3)
FCFF -  -  26  28  31  36  39  42  44  46
WACC 15% 15% 16% 16% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 16%
Sum of disct'd CF's

150

Terminal Value

   362
Disct'd TV

119

Firm value

269   Portion due to TV   44.2%

Less Net Debt

(41)
Equity Value as of 18 April 2013

228   Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   5.2 x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   2.5%

   Fair price of ord. share

EUR 7.3  PLN 30.5*

 Exchange rate of PLN 4.18 per EUR used

Source: Concorde Capital estimates

Sensitivity analysis, PLN per share

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5%   3.2 x 4.2 x 5.2 x 6.2 x 7.2 x

 WACC   WACC
-3.0% 34.8 35.5 36.3 37.2 38.1  -3.0% 28.8 32.6 36.3 40.1 43.8
-2.0% 32.8 33.5 34.2 35.0 35.9  -2.0% 27.2 30.7 34.2 37.7 41.3
-1.0% 30.9 31.6 32.3 33.0 33.9  -1.0% 25.7 29.0 32.3 35.6 38.8
+0.0% 29.2 29.8 30.5 31.2 31.9  +0.0% 24.3 27.4 30.5 33.5 36.6
+1.0% 27.5 28.1 28.7 29.4 30.1  +1.0% 23.0 25.9 28.7 31.6 34.5
+2.0% 26.0 26.6 27.1 27.8 28.5  +2.0% 21.8 24.5 27.1 29.8 32.5
+3.0% 24.6 25.1 25.6 26.2 26.9  +3.0% 20.6 23.1 25.6 28.2 30.7

WACC decomposition

 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Debt-to-Equity 0.47 0.37 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.26
Avg. after-tax Interest Rate 10.6% 11.2% 12.3% 11.6% 11.8% 11.5% 11.6% 11.6% 11.6% 11.6%
Ukr. Eurobonds YTM 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%
Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%
Comp.-specif. prem. 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Cost of Equity 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%

WACC 14.8% 15.3% 15.7% 15.7% 15.6% 15.5% 15.5% 15.5% 15.5% 15.5%
WACC to Perpetuity 15.5%
Source: Company data, Concorde Capital estimates

  Milkiland  Flash Note  April 18, 2012

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 3

Peer comparison

Peer multiples

MCap

EV/Sales

EV/EBITDA

   P/E

  USD mln   2011E 2012E 2013E   2011E 2012E 2013E   2011E 2012E 2013E

Milkiland NV  176

 0.6  0.6   0.5

5.1  4.7   3.8

 8.3  6.8  5.6

Danone 44,493

 2.1  1.9   1.7

 11.7   10.5   9.5

19.1   17.2   15.6
Saputo  9,001

 1.5  1.4   1.3

 11.6   11.2  10.3

18.9   17.4   16.1

Fraser and Neave  7,645

 2.0  1.9   1.6

9.7  9.3   7.9

14.8   14.0   12.3
China Mengniu Dairy  5,477

 0.7  0.7   0.5

9.8  8.9   6.7

20.9   19.2   15.0

Glanbia  2,312

 0.9  0.8   0.7

 10.8  9.0   8.0

13.5   12.2   11.1
Bongrain  1,002

 0.3  0.3   0.3

4.4  4.3   3.9

 9.9   11.2  9.8

Pinar Sut Mamulleri Sanayii  464

 1.3  1.2   1.0

 10.9   10.2   8.5

12.4   10.9  9.1

Peer harmonic mean

 0.8  0.8   0.7   8.9  8.3   7.2

14.7   14.0   12.2

Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

  Milkiland  Flash Note  April 18, 2012

CONCORDE
C A P I T A L

Page 4

Financials

Income statement, EUR mln

  2009 2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Net Revenues 200 258 284 296 337 384 429 458 475 494 513 530
Change y-o-y N/M 29.2% 9.9% 4.2% 13.8% 14.1% 11.7% 6.6% 3.8% 3.9% 3.9% 3.4%

Cost Of Sales (124) (153) (187) (193) (220) (250) (279) (297) (309) (320) (332) (344)
Gross Profit 76 106 97 103 117 134 150 160 167 173 180 187
Other Operating Income/Costs. net (3) (10) (6) (6) (7) (8) (9) (9) (10) (10) (10) (11)
SG&A (44) (51) (57) (59) (67) (77) (86) (92) (95) (99) (103) (106)
EBITDA 30 44 35 38 43 49 56 60 62 65 68 70

EBITDA margin. % 14.9% 17.2% 12.3% 12.7% 12.8% 12.9% 13.1% 13.0% 13.1% 13.1% 13.2% 13.2%
Depreciation (8) (10) (10) (11) (11) (11) (11) (11) (11) (11) (12) (12)
EBIT 22 35 25 27 32 38 45 48 51 53 56 58
Interest Expense (14) (15) (8) (6) (6) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)
Financial income 1 1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other income/(expense) (1) 0   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
PBT 8 22 16 20 26 33 40 43 45 48 51 53
Tax 0 0 (1) (1) (3) (3) (6) (6) (7) (8) (8) (8)
Net Income 8 22 16 19 23 30 34 37 38 40 42 44

Net Margin. % 4.1% 8.5% 5.5% 6.5% 7.0% 7.8% 7.9% 8.0% 8.0% 8.2% 8.3% 8.4%
Dividend Declared   -   -   -   -   12 22 32 35 36 38 40 42

Balance sheet, EUR mln

  2009 2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Current Assets 56 108 94 95 101 112 125 133 138 143 149 154
Cash & Equivalents 7 38 10 10 12 13 15 16 17 17 18 19
Trade Receivables 22 22 28 30 34 38 43 46 48 49 51 53
Inventories 19 27 33 34 39 45 50 53 55 57 59 61
Other current assets 9 21 23 21 17 15 17 18 19 20 21 21
Fixed Assets 128 160 180 196 202 209 213 217 220 221 224 226
PP&E. net 120 126 144 158 159 159 158 158 158 158 158 158
Other Fixed Assets 8 33 36 38 43 49 55 59 61 63 66 68
Total Assets 184 268 275 291 303 321 338 350 358 365 373 380

Shareholders' Equity 38 117 132 152 163 171 173 174 176 178 180 183
Share Capital 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Reserves and Other 35 114 129 149 160 168 169 171 173 175 177 180
Current Liabilities 45 61 38 42 49 49 55 59 61 63 65 66
ST Interest Bearing Debt 31 44 17 20 25 21 24 26 27 27 27 27
Trade Payables 14 16 20 20 23 26 29 31 32 34 35 36
Other Current Liabilities 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
LT Liabilities 101 90 105 97 91 101 110 116 120 124 128 131
LT Interest Bearing Debt 62 36 45 35 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Other LT 39 54 60 62 71 81 90 96 100 104 108 111
Total Liabilities & Equity 184 268 275 291 303 321 338 350 358 365 373 380

Cash flow statement, EUR mln

  2009 2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Net Income 8 22 16 19 23 30 34 37 38 40 42 44
Depreciation 8 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 12 12
Non-operating and non-cash items 3 9 2 1 3 4 4 2 1 2 2 1
Changes in working capital (11) (25) (10) 0 (2) (5) (8) (5) (3) (3) (3) (3)
Operating Cash Flow  9 15 18 32 36 40 41 45 48 50 52 54

Capital Expenditures. net (2) (14) (28) (25) (12) (12) (10) (11) (12) (11) (12) (12)
Investing Cash Flow (2) (14) (28) (25) (12) (12) (10) (11) (12) (11) (12) (12)

Net Borrowings/(repayments) (3) (20) (18) (6) (11) (4) 3 2 1 0 0 0
Dividends Paid/Share Buybacks   -   -   -   -   (12) (22) (32) (35) (36) (38) (40) (42)
Other   -   50   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financing Cash Flow  (3) 30 (18) (6) (23) (26) (29) (33) (35) (38) (40) (42)

Beginning Cash Balance 3 7 38 10 10 12 13 15 16 17 17 18
Ending Cash Balance 7 38 10 10 12 13 15 16 17 17 18 19
Net Cash Inflows/Outflows 3 31 (28) 0 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1